Contract No. <u>CM2303</u> Bid No. NC16-001

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the <u>28th</u> day of <u>March</u> in the year 2016, by and between Nassau County Board of County Commissioners (Owner) and CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc., a foreign profit corporation whose principal address is 4171 Essen Lane, Baton Rouge, LA 70809 (Contractor).

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

- **1.01** Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:
 - Remove existing blower, associated piping and appurtenances.
 - Install and place into operation new blower system including variable frequency drive (VFD) with enclosure, piping, valves, electrical and controls, canopy and piping modifications, vacuum and temperature gauges, vibration sensor, flare tip and appurtenances.
 - Replace propane supply piping.
 - Replace and re-route condensate piping, including connection to existing condensate pumping station.
 - Modify programming of existing programmable logic controller (PLC) to incorporate new blower and VFD operation.
 - Replace valve beacon indicator, temperature gauge and pressure gauge.
 - Install an Owner-Furnished air compressor (see Appendix C for compressor to be furnished). Installation shall include modification of canopy, piping, valves and connections to existing piping (all installation components to be Contractor supplied).
 - The Work includes working with and around equipment and piping for use in the handling of landfill gas and propane. The landfill gas will generally be about 50 percent methane and 50 percent carbon dioxide with trace amounts of nitrogen and hydrogen. Contractor shall comply with OSHA and NFPA safety requirements and recommendations for working around and with flammable/explosive gases.
 - Special project procedures for Flare Shutdown.
 - o Flare shutdown and startup procedures are provided in Appendix A.
 - o Coordinate activities with the County.
 - Contractor shall notify County 24 hours prior to shutdown and shall record the startup and shutdown times on the recorder chart.

• Maximum length of time flare station can be shutdown is 5.0 days. If the shutdown period is exceeded, the Contractor shall be responsible for any fines levied against the County and any corrective action to address environmental impacts.

All work shall be in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications, and contract documents.

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

West Nassau Landfill Flare Station Blower System Replacement Bid Number NC16-001 Nassau County, Florida

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER OF RECORD

3.01 The Project has been designed by S2L, Incorporated, who is to act as the County's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer of Record in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 Time of the Essence

- A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of the County and to fully complete the project as specified in Section 4.02 of this Agreement.

4.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment

The Work will be substantially completed within <u>150</u> days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within <u>30</u> calendar days from the date of substantial completion. Total contract time shall be<u>180</u> calendar days; for everyday the work goes beyond substantial completion, a day will be removed from final completion so the total days equal <u>180</u> calendar days.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and the County recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that the County will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by the County if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the County \$1,000.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion and until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by the County, Contractor shall pay the County \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed by the County, Contractor shall pay the County \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

- 5.01 The County shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraph 25 "Payments to Contractor" of the General Conditions and Paragraphs 5.01A and 5.01 B below:
 - A. For all Work, at the prices stated in the Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.
 - B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated in Contractor's Bid (attached hereto as an exhibit) for a Total of All Unit Prices of:

Seventy Three Thousand Three Hundred Eight-One Dollars and No Cents (\$73,381.00) (use words) (figures)

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by Engineer of Record as provided in paragraph 9.07 of the General Conditions. The final payment for all Unit Price Work shall be an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the actual completed and accepted quantity of each item. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by the County as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage

- A. The County shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:
 - 1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Engineer of Record may determine or the County may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:
 - a. <u>90%</u> percent of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage)
 - b. At 50% completion, no additional amounts will be retained unless the Engineer of Record and the County certifies that the Work is not proceeding satisfactorily, but amounts previously retained will not be paid to Contractor. At 50% completion or any time thereafter when the progress of the Work is not satisfactory, additional amounts may be retained but in no event will total retainage be more than 10 percent of the Work completed and materials and equipment delivered, suitably stored, and accompanied by required documentation.
 - Upon Substantial Completion, the County shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to <u>95%</u> percent of the Contract Price (with the balance being retainage), less such amounts as Engineer of Record shall determine or the County may withhold, for incomplete work and for other items in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions.

6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, the County shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer of Record as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 All moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at the rate of 0 percent per annum.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

- **8.01** In order to induce the County to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following representations:
 - A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
 - B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions.
 - E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction, if any, expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto.

- F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by the County and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
- I. Contractor has given Engineer of Record written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer of Record is acceptable to Contractor.
- J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement
 - 2. Addenda, if any
 - 3. General Conditions
 - 4. Supplementary Conditions
 - 5. Technical Specifications
 - 6. Construction Drawings
 - 7. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
 - a. Contractor's Bid
 - b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award
 - c. Project Manual table of contents
 - d. Construction Drawing index
 - e. Performance Bond
 - f. Payment Bond

- 8. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed
 - b. Work Change Directives
 - c. Change Orders
 - d. Certificate of Substantial Completion
 - e. Certificate of Final Inspection
 - f. Certificate of Engineer
 - g. Certificate of Final Completion
 - h. CONTRACTOR'S release
 - i. Drawings and plans
 - j. Supplemental Agreements
 - k. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Partial)
 - I. CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
 - m. Subcontractor/Vendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
 - n. Consent of Surety to Final Payment
 - o. Instructions to Bidders
 - p. Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 Assignment of Contract

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. The County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon the County and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Other Provisions

None

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor have signed this Agreement in duplicate. One counterpart each has been delivered to the County and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by the County and Contractor or identified by Engineer of Record on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on the date on which the Agreement is signed and delivered by the last of the two parties to sign and deliver (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).

OWNER

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
Signed: Water Boatufly
Title: Chairman
Date:03/28/16
[OORPORATE SEAL]
Attest:
Title: Ex-Officio Clerk
Address for giving notices:
Nassau County Board of County Comm.
96135 Nassau Place, Suite l
Yulee, FL 32097
Phone: 904-530-6010FAX:904-321-5784

CONTRA	CTOR
CB&I E	nvironmental & Infrastructure, Inc.
Signed:	Kolus JKR
Title: <u>Vi</u>	ce President of Construction
Date:	3/24/16
[CORVORATE SEAK H
Attest:	Sall Dent
Title:	ecetaery
Address f	for giving notices:
CB&I E	nvironmental & Infrastructure, Inc.
<u>4171 Es</u>	sen Lane
Baton F	Rouge, LA 70760
Phone: _2	25-987-6898 FAX:
License _	CGC053638
	(Where applicable)

Approved as to form by County Attorney Agent for se Signature

(If Owner is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach evidence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of Owner-Contractor Agreement.)

(If Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

CB&I ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

OPINION AND CERTIFICATE OF THE CORPORATE SECRETARY OF CB&I ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. REGARDING CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

I, EDWARD J. EVERITT, do hereby declare and certify that I am duly elected, qualified and acting Corporate Secretary of CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc., formerly known as Shaw Environmental, Inc. (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Louisiana, and that in such capacity, I do hereby declare and certify the following:

In accordance with the authority granted by the Company's Board of Directors and governing documents (and associated approved delegations thereof), **Robert J. Bridges** has the authority to and is empowered to act for and on behalf of the Company in executing in the name of the Company, any and all types of proposals, bids, contracts, agreements, documents and instruments of whatever nature or kind necessary (not to exceed cumulative fixed price contract value of \$5,000,000.00 or cost reimbursable/time & materials contract value of \$30,000,000.00) to complete the ITB No. NC16-001 West Nassau Landfill Flare Station Blower System Replacement (Rebid) Project.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herewith signed my name and affixed the seal of CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. on this OCH day of March, 2016.

Corporate Seal:

CB&I ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

ard F

Edward J. Everitt Secretary

Flare Blower and Motor Replacement Project

Original Budget

Approved with the CIP Adopted at the September 22, 2014 Board Meeting

Sold and the second second

Rounded Total	\$ 122,400
Contingency	\$ 20,400
Engineering and Post Design Services	\$ 27,000
Construction	\$ 75,000

Updated Budget

	Rounded Total	\$ 146,400
	Contingency	\$ 24,400
ocpremier zo, zoro board meening	Engineering and Post Design Services	\$ 27,000
Update approved with the CIP Adopted at the September 28, 2015 Board Meeting	Construction	\$ 95,000

Post-Design Budget

	Total		\$	122,400	
	Contingency		<u>\$</u>	(53,068)	
11/2/15 - Rebidding Service	s	Addition Bidding Sevices	\$	3,362	S2Li
NTP 11/24/14	Engineering De	esign	\$	25,925	S2Li
Engineer's Opinion of Cost for Construction	Construction		\$	146,180	

Bids Received 2/23/16

Construction Budget

Construction	\$ 73,381	
Engineering Design	\$ 25,925	S2Li
Addition Bidding Sevices	\$ 3,362	S2Li
Compressor	\$ 14,241	
Sub-total	\$ 102,669	
Balance for Contingency	\$ 43,731	
Grand Total	\$ 146,400	

ACORD [®] C	соти	FICATE OF LIA				DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	
					7/1/2016	3/30/2016	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.							
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder the terms and conditions of the policy certificate holder in lieu of such endor	, certain	policies may require an e					
PRODUCER LOCKTON COMPANIES			CONTACT NAME:				
444 W. 47TH STREET, SUITE KANSAS CITY MO 64112-19			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL		FAX (A/C, No):	
(816) 960-9000			ADDRESS:			NAIC #	
					nsurance Company	16535	
INSURED CB&I ENVIRONMENTAL					urance Company	37885	
41515445 & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. OF CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRC		DIARY	INSURER C :				
2103 RESEARCH FOREST DI			INSURER D : INSURER E :				
THE WOODLANDS TX 77380)		INSURER F :				
COVERAGES CEF	RTIFICAT	E NUMBER: 1397920			REVISION NUMBER:	XXXXXXX	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREM PERTAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION , THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIE	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPI D HEREIN IS SUBJECT	ECT TO WHICH THIS	
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	R D POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIM	IITS	
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y N	GLO 5821847-02	7/1/2015	7/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000	
X BROAD FORM PD					PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 25,000	
X CONT. LIAB & XCU					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC OTHER:	· · ·				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ \$ 2,000,000 \$	
	Y N	BAP 5821846-02	7/1/2015	7/1/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ XXXXXXX	
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS			8		BODILY INJURY (Per acciden		
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			F		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ XXXXXXX	
						s XXXXXXX	
B X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Y N	US00065023LI15A	7/1/2015	7/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000	
DED RETENTION \$	·					\$ XXXXXXX	
A AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N	N	WC 3621040-03 (AOB)	7/1/2015	7/1/2016	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
A ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A	WC 5821850-03 WC 5821849-03	7/1/2015	7/1/2016 7/1/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000	
A (Mandatory in NH)		INCLUDES STOP GAP			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		
DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACOR	D 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be attached if mor	e space is requir	red)		
CB&I PN: 071528. PROJECT LOCATION: CA 1752 UTILITY FLARE BLOWER SYSTEM. E							
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WITH RESPECTS	TO GENE	ERAL LIABILITY, AUTO LIA	BILITY, AND UMBR				
ARE PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY	, where	REQUIRED BY WRITTEN	CUNTRACT.				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CANCELLATION	See Atta	chments	······································	
13979206							
Nassau County Board of County Attn: John. A. Crawford 76347 Veterans Way							
Yulee FL 32097			AUTHORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
				Josh	M Amello		
			© 19	88-2014 AC	ORD CORPORATION.	All rights reserved.	

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Blanket Notification to Others of Cancellation or Non-Renewal

POLICY NO.: GLO 5821847-02

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

- A. If we cancel or non-renew this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured, we will mail or deliver notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed to each person or organization shown in a list provided to us by the first Named Insured if you are required by written contract or written contract or written agreement to provide such notification. However, such notification will not be mailed or delivered if a conditional notice of renewal has been sent to the first Named Insured. Such List:
 - 1. Must be provided to us prior to cancellation or non-renewal;
 - 2. Must contain the names and addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled or non-renewed; and
 - 3. Must be in an electric format that is acceptable to us.
- B. Our notification as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement will be based on the most recent list in our records as the date the notice of cancellation or non-renewal is mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured. We will mail or deliver such notification to each person or organization shown in the list:
 - 1. Within seven days of the effective date of the notice of cancellation, if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or
 - 2. At least 30 days prior to the effective date of:
 - a. Cancellation, if cancelled for any reason other than nonpayment of premium; or
 - b. Non-renewal, but not including conditional notice of renewal.
- C. Our mailing or delivery of notification described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such mailing or delivery will not:
 - 1. Extend the Coverage Part cancellation or non-renewal date;
 - 2. Negate the cancellation or non-renewal; or
 - 3. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- D. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the list provided to us as described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-GL-1521-A CW (10/12) Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Attachment Code: D490892 Certificate ID: 13979206

BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION

POLICY NO.: BAP 5821846-02 EFF. DATE: 7/1/2015 EXP. DATE: 7/1/2016

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial Auto Coverage Part

- A. If we cancel this Coverage Part by written notice to the first Named Insured for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will deliver electronic notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled to each person or organization shown in a Schedule provided to us by the First Named Insured. Such Schedule:
 - 1. Must be initially provided to us within 15 days:
 - a. After the beginning of the policy period shown in the Declarations; or
 - **b.** After this endorsement has been added to policy;
 - 2. Must contain the names and e-mail addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that such Coverage Part has been cancelled;
 - 3. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us; and
 - 4. Must be accurate.

Such Schedule may be updated and provided to us by the First Named Insured during the policy period. Such updated Schedule must comply with Paragraphs **2. 3.** and **4.** above.

- B. Our delivery of the electronic notification as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement will be based on the most recent Schedule in our records as of the date the notice of cancellation is mailed or delivered to the first Named Insured. Delivery of the notification as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement will be completed as soon as practicable after the effective date of cancellation to the first Named Insured.
- **C.** Proof of emailing the electronic notification will be sufficient proof that we have complied with Paragraphs **A**. and **B**. of this endorsement.
- **D.** Our delivery of electronic notification described in Paragraphs **A.** and **B.** of this endorsement is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such delivery of electronic notification will not:
 - 1. Extend the Coverage Part cancellation date;
 - 2. Negate the cancellation; or
 - **3.** Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- E. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the Schedule provided to us as described in Paragraphs A. and B. of this endorsement.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

U-CA-812A (05/10)

Attachment Code: D491168 Certificate ID: 13979206

NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement is used to add the following to Part Six of the policy.

PART SIX - CONDITIONS

F. Notification To Others Of Cancellation

- If we cancel this policy by written notice to you for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will deliver electronic notification to each person or organization shown in a Schedule provided to us by you. Such Schedule:
 - a. Must be initially provided to us within 15 days:
 - After the beginning of the policy period shown in the Declarations; or
 - After this endorsement has been added to policy;
 - b. Must contain the names and e-mail addresses of only the persons or organizations requiring notification that this policy has been cancelled;
 - c. Must be in an electronic format that is acceptable to us; and
 - d. Must be accurate.

Such Schedule may be updated and provided to us by you during the policy period. Such updated Schedule must comply with Paragraphs **b. c.** and **d.** above.

- 2. Our delivery of the electronic notification as described in Paragraph 1. of this endorsement will be based on the most recent Schedule in our records as of the date the notice of cancellation is mailed or delivered to you. Delivery of the notification as described in Paragraph 1. of this endorsement will be completed as soon as practicable after the effective date of cancellation to you.
- 3. Proof of emailing the electronic notification will be sufficient proof that we have complied with Paragraphs 1. and 2. of this endorsement.
- 4. Our delivery of electronic notification described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. of this endorsement is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to provide such delivery of electronic notification will not:
 - a. Extend the policy cancellation date;
 - b. Negate the cancellation; or
 - c. Provide any additional insurance that would not have been provided in the absence of this endorsement.
- 5. We are not responsible for the accuracy, integrity, timeliness and validity of information contained in the Schedule provided to us as described in Paragraphs 1. and 2. of this endorsement.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 7/1/2015

Policy No.: WC 5821848-03 (AOS); WC 5821850-03; WC 5821849-03

U-WC-332-A Ed. 01/11

Attachment Code: D491164 Certificate ID: 13979206

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: <u>CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc.</u> CONTRACTOR <u>4171 Essen Lane</u> ADDRESS <u>Baton Rouge, LA 70809</u> CITY STATE ZIP

PROJECT:	West Nassau Landfill Flare Station Blower System Replacement
	NAME

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has considered the Bid submitted by you for the above described work in response to its Advertisement for Bids <u>February 23</u>, 2016.

You are hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted for items in the amount of <u>73,381.00</u>. You are required to execute the Agreement in duplicate and furnish the required Contractor's Performance Bond, Payment Bond and Certificate of Insurance within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you.

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish bonds within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice, the County will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the County's acceptance of your Bid as abandoned and void.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice of Award, executed Agreement, Bonds, and Insurance Certificates to The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097.

Dated this 28th day March _____, 2016. Nassau County Board of County Commissioners BY: TITLE: Chairman

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt o	f the abov	e Notice of Award	l is hereby ack	nowledge	d by DANIEL	K. DeARMENT
this	<u>8⁷⁷¹ (</u>	day of AFRIC		2016.		
\langle	$\sum $	$2\Omega Q$	4	50	orcentions	Manare

CS-15-145 (append)

Bond No. 926137

NC16-001

SECTION 00 61 15

PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (*Name and Address*): CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. 4171 Essen Lane Baton Rouge, LA 70809

SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal Place of Business): NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA. 175 Water Street, 18 Floor, New York, NY 10038

OWNER (*Name and Address*): Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 Yulee, FL 32097

CONTRACT

Effective Date of Agreement: March 28, 2016

Amount:*SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHT ONE DOLLARS AND 00/100(\$73,381.00)

Description (Name and Location): West Nassau Landfill Flare Station Blower System Replacement West Nassau Landfill, 46029 Landfill Road, Callahan, FL

BOND

Bond Number: 926137

Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of March 29, 2016

Agreement):

Amount: *SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHT ONE DOLLARS AND 00/100(\$73,381.00) Modifications to this Bond Form: NONE

> INSTR # 201611084, Book 2041, Page 1869 Pages 5 Doc Type UNK, Recorded 04/25/2016 at 01:55 PM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court Rec. Fee \$44.00 #1

00-61-15-1

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

tephen

SURETY

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.

CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. (Seal) Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal By:

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal By:

Signature (Attach Power of Attorney)

(Se

Michelle D. Krebs, **Print Name**

Attorney-In-Fact

Title

Attest: Signature

witness

Title

Note: Provide execution by additional parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary.

EJCDC No. C-610 (2007 Edition)

Attest:

Originally prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, and the American Institute of Architects.

Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to Owner for the performance of the Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

1. If Contractor performs the Contract, Surety and Contractor have no obligation under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in Paragraph 2.1.

- 2. If there is no Owner Default, Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after:
 - 2.1 Owner has notified Contractor and Surety, at the addresses described in Paragraph 9 below, that Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a conference with Contractor and Surety to be held not later than 15 days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Contract. If Owner, Contractor, and Surety agree, Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default; and
 - 2.2 Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated Contractor's right to complete the Contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than 20 days after Contractor and Surety have received notice as provided in Paragraph 2.1; and
 - 2.3 Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to:
 - 1. Surety in accordance with the terms of the Contract; or
 - 2. Another contractor selected pursuant to Paragraph 3.3 to perform the Contract.

3. When Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 2, Surety shall promptly, and at Surety's expense, take one of the following actions:

- 3.1 Arrange for Contractor, with consent of Owner, to perform and complete the Contract; or
- 3.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or
- 3.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by Owner and contractor selected with Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Contract, and pay to Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 5 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by Owner resulting from Contractor Default; or
- 3.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor, and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - 1. After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to Owner; or
 - 2. Deny liability in whole or in part and notify Owner citing reasons therefor.

4. If Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 3 with reasonable promptness, Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond 15 days after receipt of an additional written notice from Owner to Surety demanding that Surety perform its obligations under this Bond,

and Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Owner. If Surety proceeds as provided in Paragraph 3.4, and Owner refuses the payment tendered or Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Owner.

5. After Owner has terminated Contractor's right to complete the Contract, and if Surety elects to act under Paragraph 3.1, 3.2, or 3.3 above, then the responsibilities of Surety to Owner shall not be greater than those of Contractor under the Contract, and the responsibilities of Owner to Surety shall not be greater than those of Owner under the Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the Contract, Surety is obligated without duplication for:

- 5.1 The responsibilities of Contractor for correction of defective Work and completion of the Contract;
- 5.2 Additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions of or failure to act of Surety under Paragraph 3; and
- 5.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of Contractor.

6. Surety shall not be liable to Owner or others for obligations of Contractor that are unrelated to the Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, or successors.

7. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.

8. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or part of the Work is located, and shall be instituted within two years after Contractor Default or within two years after Contractor ceased working or within two years after Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

9. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page.

10. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location where the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

11. Definitions.

- 11.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by Owner in settlement of insurance or other Claims for damages to which Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of Contractor under the Contract.
- 11.2 Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
- 11.3 Contractor Default: Failure of Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Contract.
- 11.4 Owner Default: Failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay Contractor as required by the Contract or to perform and complete or otherwise comply with the other terms thereof.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY – (*Name, Address and Telephone*) Aon Construction Services Group Surety Agency or Broker: 5555 San Felipe Street / Suite 1500 / Houston, TX 77056 - 832-476-5834 Owner's Representative (*Engineer or other party*):

NC16-001

CS-15-145 (appond)

Bond No. 926137

SECTION 00 61 16 PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (*Name and Address*): CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. 4171 Essen Lane Baton Rouge, LA 70809 SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal Place of Business): NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA. 175 Water Street, 18 Floor New York, NY 10038

OWNER (*Name and Address*): Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 Yulee, FL 32097 CONTRACT

Effective Date of Agreement:

Amount: *SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHT ONE DOLLARS AND 00/100(\$73,381.00)

Description (Name and Location): West Nassau Landfill Flare Station Blower System Replacement West Nassau Landfill, 46029 Landfill Road, Callahan, FL

BOND

Bond Number: 926137 Date (*Not earlier than Effective Date of Agreement*): March 29, 2016 Amount: *SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHT ONE DOLLARS AND 00/100(\$73,381.00) Modifications to this Bond Form: NONE

> INSTR # 201611085. Book 2041, Page 1874 Pages 6 Doc Type UNK, Recorded 04/25/2016 at 01:55 PM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court Rec. Fee \$52.50 #2

NC16-001

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause this Payment Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative.

By:

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

SURETY

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA. (Seal)

CB&I Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. (Seal) Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal

By: φ_{γ}

Attest: Attest:

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal

Signature (Attach Power of Attorney)

Michelle D. Krebs **Print Name**

Attorney-In-Fact

Title

Signature

witness Title

Note: Provide execution by additional parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary.

EJCDC No. C-615(A) (2007 Edition)

Originally prepared through the joint efforts of the Surety Association of America, Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, the Associated General Contractors of America, the American Institute of Architects, the American Subcontractors Association, and the Associated Specialty Contractors.

Invitation to Bid (ITB)

1. Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to Owner to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished by Claimants for use in the performance of the Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

- 2. With respect to Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor:
 - 2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants, and
 - 2.2 Defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless Owner from all claims, demands, liens, or suits alleging non-payment by Contractor by any person or entity who furnished labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract, provided Owner has promptly notified Contractor and Surety (at the addresses described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, demands, liens, or suits and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens, or suits to Contractor and Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default.

3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due.

- 4. Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under this Bond until:
 - 4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with Contractor have given notice to Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.
- 4.2
- 4.3 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with Contractor:
 - 1. Have furnished written notice to Contractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, within 90 days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the claim stating, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim and the name of the party to whom the materials or equipment were furnished or supplied, or for whom the labor was done or performed; and
 - 2. Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from Contractor, or not received within 30 days of furnishing the above notice any communication from Contractor by which Contractor had indicated the claim will be paid directly or indirectly; and
 - 3. Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have sent a written notice to Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice furnished to Contractor.

5. If a notice by a Claimant required by Paragraph 4 is provided by Owner to Contractor or to Surety, that is sufficient compliance.

6. Reserved.

7. Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by Surety.

8. Amounts owed by Owner to Contractor under the Contract shall be used for the performance of the Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any performance bond. By Contractor furnishing and Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by

Contractor in the performance of the Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the Work.

9. Surety shall not be liable to Owner, Claimants, or others for obligations of Contractor that are unrelated to the Contract. Owner shall not be liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

10. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.

11. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or part of the Work is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by Paragraph 4.1 or Paragraph 4.2.3, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

12. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the addresses shown on the signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, Owner, or Contractor, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address shown on the signature page.

13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location where the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory Bond and not as a common law bond.

14. Upon request of any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

- 15. Definitions
 - 15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with Contractor, or with a first-tier subcontractor of Contractor, to furnish labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental equipment used in the Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the Work of Contractor and Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials, or equipment were furnished.
 - 15.2 Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
 - 15.3 Owner Default: Failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay Contractor as required by the Contract, or to perform and complete or otherwise comply with the other terms thereof.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY – (*Name, Address, and Telephone*) Aon Construction Services Group Surety Agency or Broker: 5555 San Felipe Street / Suite 1500 / Houston, TX 77056 - 832-476-5834 Owner's Representative (*Engineer or other*):

POWER OF ATTORNEY

American Home Assurance Company

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA.

Principal Bond Office: 175 Water Street, New York, NY 10038

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Home Assurance Company, a New York corporation, and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA., a Pennsylvania corporation, does each hereby appoint

---Michelle D. Krebs, Michael J. Miller: of Cincinnati, Ohio---

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA, have each executed these presents





STATE OF NEW YORK } COUNTY OF NEW YORK } ss.

On this 9th day of July, 2015 before me came the above named officer of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA., to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing insturment and affixed the seals of said corporations thereto by authority of his office.

CERTIFICATE

Exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. on May 18, 1976:

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surety business;

"RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance and other contract of indemnity and writing obligatory in the nature thereof;

"RESOLVED, that any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact."

I, Denis Butkovic, Secretary of American Home Assurance Company and of National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. do hereby certify that the foregoing exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of these corporations, and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolutions and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of each corporation



65166 (4/96)



this 29 the or March, 2016

Denis Butkovic, Secretary

this 9th day of July, 2015

Michael Yang, Vice President

Power No. 31499

No. 21-B-51070

Julianattaller JULIANA HALLENBECH

Notary Public - State of New York No. 01HA6125671 Qualified in Bronx Courts My Commission Expires April 18, 2017

append to CS-15-145

NOTICE TO PROCEED

το:	<u>CB&</u> CONTR	<u>l Environmenta</u> ACTOR	al & Infra	structu	ire, Inc.	
		Essen Lane				-
	ADDRE					
	Bator	<u>n Rouge, LA 70</u>	809			-
	CITY		STATE		ZIP	
	т.	WEST NASSALL			STATION	

PROJECT: WEST NASSAU LANDFILL FLARE STATION BLOWER SYSTEM REPLACEMENT Bid Number NC16-001 Nassau County, Florida

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated <u>April 18</u>, 20<u>16</u>.

The Contract time for Substantial Completion is <u>150</u> consecutive calendar days from the date of commencement.

The Contract time for Final Completion is <u>30</u> consecutive calendar days from the date of Substantial Completion.

The Contract time commences to run <u>April 18</u>, 20<u>16</u>.

The date of Substantial Completion is September 15, 2016.

The date of Final Completion is <u>October 15</u>, 20<u>16</u>.

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners

BY: TITLE Public Works Director DATE: _____ April 14, 2016

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice to Proceed to The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097.

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Notice to Proceed is hereby acknowledged

this 25 day of , 20 / 6 Kober BY: Construction TITLE:

VALUE ALLE CO MCCM

62 &dV

N2 11